
Decision No. C02-1369

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98T-520

RE:  THE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC.

DECISION AMENDING DECISION NO. C02-1307 PURSUANT TO § 40-6-112, C.R.S.

Mailed Date:  December 6, 2002

Adopted Date:  December 4, 2002
I.
BY THE COMMISSION

Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission on the Commission’s own motion to amend Decision No. C02-1307 due to a late-filed errata filed by the parties after issuance of that decision.  In Decision No. C02-1307, the Commission granted to joint applicants Qwest Corporation, formerly known as U S WEST Communications, Inc. (Qwest), and ionex Communications North, Inc. (ionex), a Motion to Amend their existing Interconnection Agreement (Agreement) in order to add terms and conditions for a bill and keep compensation mechanism, as set forth in an attached Bill and Keep Compensation Amendment to the Agreement.

2. Prior to our decision on that motion, Commission Staff requested that Qwest make certain changes to the Motion in order to clarify and correct various statements made by the parties in that filing.  Unfortunately, the errata making those changes was not filed with the Commission until November 25, 2002--four days after we issued Decision No. C02-1307.

3. In the errata, the parties:  (1) clarify the relationship between ionex and certain other entities involved in the Agreement; (2) correct the submitted information regarding previously approved amendments to the Agreement; (3) hone the language used to describe the Bill and Keep Compensation Amendment; and (4) correct a misstatement in the Notice of Filing accompanying the Motion.  The errata makes no changes to the underlying Amendment in any way.  While the Commission normally need take no action on an errata to a Motion, here, because the errata relates to a Motion upon which the Commission has already acted, we take specific note of the parties’ changes.

4. Section 40-6-112, C.R.S., allows the Commission to “rescind, alter, or amend any decision made by it.”  In this instance, we find it necessary to amend Decision No. C02-1307 in order to recognize the language of the errata.

5. While we highlight the importance of having correct information from an applicant or movant, in this instance most of the information in the errata, while absolutely necessary to have correctly on file, does not necessitate an amendment to Decision No. C02-1307.  The first portion of the errata, however, does, in fact, necessitate an amendment in order to clarify the relationship between ionex and certain other parties.

6. In the errata, the parties state that “[i]n the opening paragraph of the Motion for Approval of the Amendment, the relationship of ionex to FirsTel and Advanced Communications Group is not correctly stated” and that “[ionex] should not be identified either as ‘formerly FirsTel’ nor as ‘formerly ACG.’”  Instead, the parties state that “[ionex] is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ionex Telecommunications Inc.  ionex Telecommunications Inc. purchased Advanced Communications Group Inc. and its subsidiaries to include FirsTel on November 19, 1999.”

7. Decision No. C02-1307, tracking the language of the original Motion in regard to ionex’s relationship with FirsTel, Inc., and Advanced Communications Group, Inc., refers to ionex as:  “ionex Communications North, Inc., formerly known as FirsTel, Inc., a Subsidiary of Advanced Communications Group, Inc.”

8. Hence because Qwest and ionex have now clarified the relationship between ionex, FirsTel, Inc., and Advanced Communications Group, Inc., we find it necessary to do the same, and to amend Decision No. C02-1307 to state in the first paragraph:

This matter comes before the Commission on the joint motion of Qwest Corporation (Qwest), and ionex Communications North, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of ionex Telecommunications Inc., which purchased Advanced Communications Group Inc. and its subsidiaries, including FirsTel Inc. (ionex), for approval of an Amendment to their Interconnection Agreement (Agreement).  The Agreement was approved by the Commission in Decision No. C98-1313, issued December 30, 1998.

9. The balance of Decision No. C02-1307 remains unchanged.

II.
ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

10. Decision No. C02-1307 is amended pursuant to § 40-6-112, C.R.S., upon the Commission’s own Motion, consistent with the discussion above.

11. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.  

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
December 4, 2002.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________


POLLY PAGE
________________________________


JIM DYER
________________________________

Commissioners

(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\Yellow\98T-520

5

